

No. 91247-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CAROLYN ROBBS BILANKO, an individual,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

BARCLAY COURT OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-
profit corporation,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT BARCLAY COURT OWNERS ASSOCIATION'S
REPLY BRIEF

Averil Rothrock, WSBA #24248
Lawrence A. Costich, WSBA #32178
Milton A. Reimers, WSBA #39390
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT
U.S. Bank Centre
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
Tel: 206.622.1711
Fax: 206.292.0460
Attorneys for Barclay Court Owners Association

Table of Contents

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Bilanko’s claims are time-barred	2
1. Bilanko selectively relies on dictionary definitions of “pursuant to” to force a narrow, exacting meaning of the time-bar that this Court should reject.	3
2. Bilanko presents no basis or authority for her proposal that the time-bar never applies to “procedurally noncompliant” amendments.	7
3. The strength of the time-bar defense is compelling and has not been “waived.”	10
4. Washington's well-developed jurisprudence on the void <i>ab initio</i> doctrine shows that the doctrine does not apply here.	12
5. Bilanko does not overcome the express language in the private time-bar in the Declaration that alternatively bars Bilanko’s claims.	15
B. The rental cap amendment was properly adopted under the Condo Act and the Declaration with 67% approval.....	16
1. The Condo Act distinguishes between “use” and “leasing,” two different terms whose independent meanings have been unjustifiably eviscerated by the Court of Appeals’ <i>Filmore</i> decision.	17

2.	The terms warrant technical meanings where Washington case law and land use codes distinguish “use” from “leasing restrictions”	18
3.	Bilanko’s “very broad” definition would create an absurd result, a problem to which Bilanko has no response.....	20
4.	Bilanko cannot prevail on the Declaration when it plainly requires 67% approval for "restrictions on leasing" that include rental cap amendments.....	21
III.	REQUESTS FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS	23
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

America Condominium Ass’n, Inc., v. IDC, Inc.,
844 A.2d 117 (R.I. 2004)10, 14

Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance,
131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)11

Champagne v. Thurston County,
163 Wn.2d 69, 178 P.3d 936 (2008)11

Club Envy v. Ridpath,
184 Wn. App. 593, 337 P.3d 1131 (2014)4, 10, 14, 15

Ernst Home Center, Inc. v. Sato,
80 Wn. App. 473, 910 P.2d 486 (1996)17, 18

*Filmore LLLP v. Unit Owners Association of Centre Point
Condominium*,
183 Wn. App. 328, 333 P.3d 498 (2014) *passim*

Keller v. Sixty-01 Assocs.,
127 Wn. App. 614, 112 P.3d 544 (2005)13, 14

*King County, Dept. of Development & Environmental
Services v. King County*,
177 Wn.2d 636, 305 P.3d 240 (2013)19

Meridian Minerals Co. v. King County,
61 Wn. App. 195, 810 P.2d 31 (1991)19

*Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner of Internal
Revenue*,
301 U.S. 379 (1937)3, 4

Shoemaker v. Shaug,
5 Wn. App. 700, 490 P.2d 439 (1971)17, 18

<i>Shorewood West Condo Ass'n v. Sadri</i> , 92 Wn. App. 752, 966 P.2d 372 (1998), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 140 Wn.2d 47, 992 P.2d 1008 (2000).....	18
---	----

Statutes

Horizontal Property Regimes Act, Chapt. 64.32 RCW	13, 14
RCW 64.34.216(1)(n)	18
RCW 64.34.264(1).....	1, 13
RCW 64.34.264(2).....	1, 2, 8, 12
RCW 64.34.264(4).....	2, 9, 13, 17
RCW 64.34.340(4).....	15
RCW 64.34.348(4).....	15
RCW 64.34.410(1).....	17
RCW 64.34.455	23
Washington Condominium Act, RCW 64.34.	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	5
Civil Rule 56.....	6
RAP 2.2(a)(1).....	2
RAP 2.2(d)	2
RAP 2.4(a)	2
RAP 2.4(b)(1)	2
RAP 18.1(b).....	24
Unabridged Merriam-Webster	6
